# WILLIAMS COUNTY

## CHAPTER 218

#### (S. B. No. 162-Bakken.)

### CONVEYANCE OF CERTAIN LANDS TO WILLIAMS COUNTY

An Act Authorizing the Conveyance of Certain Lands.

## Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. That the Board of Administration of the State of North Dakota is hereby, authorized and directed to convey by quit-claim deed the following described lands and premises, including all buildings, improvements and rights appertaining thereto, and also including all personal property and equipment situate on said premises belonging to the State of North Dakota, save and except such portions of said personal property and equipment as may be selected by the Agricultural College of this State, to-wit: The South Half  $(S\frac{1}{2})$  of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SE $\frac{1}{4}$ -NW1/4), the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE1/4- $SW_{4}$ ), the North Half  $(N_{2})$  of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter  $(SE^{1/4}, SW^{1/4})$ , the North Half  $(N^{1/2})$  of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW1/4, SE1/4), the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NW1/4, SE1/4), and the West Half  $(W\frac{1}{2})$  of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NE1/4 SE1/4), all in Section Thirteen (13), Township One Hundred Fifty-four (154) North, Range One Hundred and One (101), West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, situated and being in Williams County, North Dakota, to Williams County, North Dakota, a public corporation, said property to be used by said County for the purposes of a county poor farm.

Approved March 6, 1925.